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An Informational Newsletter for Idaho Medicaid Providers 

From the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare,  March 2023 

Division of Medicaid 

  

The content of this guidance document is not new law but is an interpretation of existing law prepared by the 

Idaho Department of Health and Welfare to provide clarity to the public regarding existing requirements under 
the law.  This document does not bind the public, except as authorized by law or as incorporated into a 

contract.  For additional information or to provide input on this document, contact the Idaho Division of 
Medicaid by emailing medicaidcommunications@dhw.idaho.gov or by calling (208)334-5747. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:medicaidcommunications@dhw.idaho.gov
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Billing 15-Minute Time Based Codes 
 

The Medicaid Program Integrity Unit has identified instances of providers billing more units than 

documented for time-based codes. Only time documented in the signed record should be 

considered when selecting the appropriate number of units to bill. Units may not be calculated 

using a pre-determined schedule or estimated timeframe expected. When more than one service 

measured in 15-minute increments is performed on a single date of service, for the same 

participant, the total number of minutes from all services should be used to determine the correct 

number of units to bill.  

 

Section 1.3 of the Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook, General Billing Instructions, provides 

guidance on billing for 15-minute timed codes and states: 

 

1.3     Billing 15-Minute Timed Codes 

Several CPT® and HCPC codes used for evaluations, therapy modalities, procedures, and 

collateral contacts specify that one (1) unit equals 15 minutes. Providers must bill 

procedure codes for the services they delivered using CPT® codes and the appropriate 

number of units of service. The beginning and ending time of the treatment must be 

recorded in the participant’s medical record with a note describing the treatment. Only 

time spent directly working with the participant is counted. For any single CPT® code, 

providers may bill a single 15-minute unit for treatment that is greater than or equal to 

eight (8) minutes and less than 23 minutes in a day. Time intervals for treatments lasting 

23-minutes or longer on a single date of service are as follows: 

  

 
 

The pattern remains the same for treatment times in excess of two hours. Providers should not 

bill for services performed for less than eight (8) minutes. The expectation (based on work values 

for these codes) is that a provider’s time for each unit will average 15 minutes in length. If a 

provider has a practice of billing less than 15 minutes for a unit, these situations should be 

highlighted for review. 

 

When more than one service measured in 15-minute increments is performed on a single date of 

service, the total number of minutes for all services billed in 15-minute increments should be 

totaled to determine the total number of units that can be billed for that date of service. See the 

“Units for 15 Minute Timed Codes” table above to determine how many units are billable. The 

total number of units billable should be distributed based on the time spent per code to best fit 

the allowed units. See the examples below for appropriate time coding. 
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Providers are required to generate records at the time the service is delivered and maintain all 

records necessary to fully document the extent of services submitted to Medicaid. The person 

delivering the services and any supervising providers must ensure all documentation is legible, 

complete, dated, timed, and authenticated by a written or electronic dated signature. Services 

billed not in compliance with Medicaid rules and policies are subject to recoupment and civil 

monetary penalties. 
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Non-Emergency Medical Transportation Mileage 
Reimbursement Process Overview 

 

Medicaid participants or their caregivers are eligible for mileage reimbursement to attend the 

participant’s Medicaid-eligible medical appointments. Trips must be preapproved and booked 

through the NEMT broker, presently MTM. Requests for a trip authorization and trip number 

assignment can be made either through the online chat feature portal (https://www.mtm-

inc.net/Idaho/members) or by phone to 1-877-503-1261. Customer service agents will advise if 

any documentation is necessary. 

 

If the trip is considered long-distance (in excess of 101 one-way miles), at least five business 

days are needed to review the trip. When a trip, either long-distance or local, is approved, a 

unique trip number will be assigned. This number is important for ensuring that all eligible trip 

legs are reimbursed appropriately.   

 

A mileage reimbursement log will need to be filled out and submitted within 60 days of the trip to 

receive reimbursement. This form is available on the MTM website and available in both English 

and Spanish (https://www.mtm-inc.net/Idaho/members). Information necessary to complete this 

form are participant’s name, Medicaid number, address, and phone number. Information for the 

person to be reimbursed (self, parent/guardian, caregiver, friend, other) will include the person’s 

relationship to the participant, date of birth, address, and phone. Bank account numbers are not 

needed, as reimbursement is made via a loaded bank card. For each trip submitted on the form, 

participants will need information for the facility (provider, address, and appointment time and 

date) as well as certification (signature) from the facility provider. Multiple trips can be submitted 

on the same form, using their unique trip numbers and information. 

 

Once the trip and mileage reimbursement log have been successfully completed, the trip log is 

submitted by mail (MTM, Attention: Trip Logs 16 Hawk Ridge Dr. Lake St. Louis, MO 63367), fax 

(1-888-513-1610), or email (payme@mtm-inc.net). Electronic submissions are the most 

expedient. Please allow time for receipt, processing, and disbursement. Reimbursement questions 

can be addressed to 1-888-513-0703. It is participant responsibility to keep accurate information, 

copies, and logs. Incomplete or inaccurate forms cannot be processed and will not be reimbursed. 

 

For questions or concerns about this process, MTM can be contacted at 1-877-503-1261. The 

IDHW NEMT Team can be reached at medicaidtransport@dhw.idaho.gov. 

 

Attention: All Hospital and Long-Term Care Facility 
Provider Types! Additional Terms Documentation  

 

An enhancement to the Provider Enrollment Application and the current process in collecting 

Additional Terms documentation for Hospitals reimbursed using 3MTM. All Patient Refined DRG 

(APR DRG) Software and Long-Term Care Facility provider types are moving through our 

implementation process, and we anticipate this change to have provider impact by the end of 

February. Many providers have already completed the Additional Terms documentation; however, 

we must require Hospital and Long-Term Care Facilities to repeat their acknowledgement and 

electronically sign the terms that are presented on the Documents tab in the application during 

their next maintenance. If a change in ownership is reported the Additional Terms will require re-

acknowledgement. Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

 

 

https://www.mtm-inc.net/Idaho/members
https://www.mtm-inc.net/Idaho/members
https://www.mtm-inc.net/Idaho/members
mailto:payme@mtm-inc.net
mailto:medicaidtransport@dhw.idaho.gov
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Idaho Health Care Conference 2023 – Save the Date! 
 

Gainwell Technologies is eager to invite providers and their staff personnel to the 30th annual 

statewide Idaho Health Care Conference (IHCC) in May. This year’s conference will be held in-

person only at the locations noted below. We will be presenting a comprehensive overview of how 

and when to submit Provider Maintenance to reflect changes to an existing Provider record using 

the upgraded Provider Enrollment Application system. The upgraded Idaho Medicaid Provider 

Enrollment Application features a new look and feel, simplified processes for maintenance 

requests and features dynamic screens and electronic signature options, which will result in 

quicker processing times and less paper transactions. Join us to learn more! 

 

Join us at the 2023 Idaho Health Care Conference from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM on the 

following dates: 

 

• May 11, 2023: North Idaho—Red Lion Templin's Hotel on the River, Post Falls  

• May 16, 2023: Eastern Idaho—Shoshone Bannock Casino Hotel, Fort Hall  

• May 18, 2023: Treasure Valley—Nampa Civic Center, Nampa 

 

We hope you’ll attend the conference at a location near you! 

 

  Provider Handbook Updates 
 

The following Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook update has been published: 

 

The Agency Professional handbook was updated to: 

 

• Updated references to “Adult Day Care” to match the waiver/rule terminology “Adult Day 

Health”. 

• Updated the share of Cost form links, email address, and instructions. 

• Removed the Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) requirements and instructions for Private 

Duty Nursing (PDN). 

• Removed the requirement for a Healthy Connections referral for Targeted Service 

Coordination (for the Developmental Disabilities program). 

• Updated the Record Keeping and Participant Accessibility Information and Attestation 

requirements and instructions related to Aged and Disabled (A&D) waiver services. 

• Updated the Record Keeping requirements and instructions related to Personal Care 

Services (PCS). 

• Updated the Section Modifications. 

 

Attention: Hospice Program Audit and Claims 
Reprocessing 

 

The Department completed an analysis of paid claims between 2/1/2022 to 2/1/2023 that may 

have paid incorrectly. Claims were paid when participants were receiving hospice care, but the 

Department had not been notified. Claim reprocessing will begin on 3/3/2023.  

 

Hospice agencies are required to communicate and coordinate all services included in the 

patient’s plan of care. This includes working with ancillary service providers so claims are billed 

correctly. If ancillary service providers have questions about a claim reversal, they may contact 

their Gainwell Provider Relations Consultant or the Medical Care Unit and request the hospice 

https://www.idmedicaid.com/Provider%20Guidelines/Agency%20Professional.pdf
https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.idmedicaid.com%2FLists%2FProvider%2520Relations%2520Consultants%2520PRC&data=05%7C01%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7C28f210fe47584a48c33008db16986493%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638128616004210291%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JllMJekfzzlUku9qNkChaU1je59L6BVAmp9iI4y2cTo%3D&reserved=0
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agency name for the participant. It is the responsibility of the hospice provider to work with the 

ancillary service provider on the claim(s) in question. 

 

The Hospice Services, Idaho Medicaid Provider Handbook requires the hospice provider to notify 

the Medical Care Unit (MCU) of all hospice elections or recertification for Medicaid participants, 

regardless of other insurance coverage. The provider is required to notify the MCU of the election 

or recertification within 15 working days. Election requests received after the first 15 days will be 

evaluated on a case-by-case basis; or election start date will begin the date of the faxed hospice 

election documentation is received.  

 

Thank you for the continued service you provide to Idaho Medicaid participants; we look forward 

to correcting these impacted claims and appreciate your patience. 

 

 

 

  

https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.idmedicaid.com%2FProvider%2520Guidelines%2FHome%2520Health%2520and%2520Hospice%2520Services.pdf&data=05%7C01%7Ckdebernardi%40gainwelltechnologies.com%7C28f210fe47584a48c33008db16986493%7Cc663f89cef9b418fbd3d41e46c0ce068%7C0%7C0%7C638128616004366511%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=yU7cbM7p8o%2FzsGDZ4GRkjjXPLmsTgTBJVMCNAs%2F2tzc%3D&reserved=0
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PDMP FAQ  

PDMP Mandatory Checking FAQs 

https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title37/T37CH27/SECT37-2722/ 

https://legislature.idaho.gov/statutesrules/idstat/Title37/T37CH27/SECT37-2722/
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review the following Gateway Integration Welcome Packet.  

Then go to https://connect.bamboohealth.com/ and click Create An Account to 

begin. 

 

How do I register for the integration?  

A To register for PDMP Integration into your EHR or Pharmacy Management System 

review the following Gateway Integration Welcome Packet.  

Then go to https://connect.bamboohealth.com/and click Create An Account to begin. 

https://bop.idaho.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/REVISED-Idaho-PMPGateway-WelcomeKit_1.pdf
https://connect.bamboohealth.com/
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ECH O I daho ’s  Fre e ,  Virtu al ,  Case -Bas e d Con t inu ing  Edu cat ion

ECHO trainings. Still not registered?  Register here. 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 
 

https://www.uidaho.edu/academics/wwami/echo/register
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/c8auu03teeg7ggnz4ycz4ta1bg
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/gp458hjx179ahsa0y67m7e05z1
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/87yhvhepge87zbe3rej0jxzrc6
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• Add this session to your calendar, here. 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 
 

https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/cc0nzdm32xf38bg17necjr9rdd
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/sx1gxsz88x23jmcvr2ycm56ejg
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/cajpx6a6vmjjh9ugsbvmgv9uxc
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/md5dgt103k3vz5nub1t5ahbyx9
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/c5tc75mbb8je404753ed5bzuty
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• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 
 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

• 2023 MOUD Consultation Hours Flyer (PDF) 

 

Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/8zfmybeypws85m7khrk3dhyv2g
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/wjkyb9yrcmj3b11jdpdsp8vutb
https://iecho.unm.edu/sites/uidaho/download.hns?is=e5d1226dc69d64f09d896a22b2245df7
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/wfedm95rhempc8wjv4f3n65e52
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/w91mnxnyezng3hmbjx5ac2x8hf
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/wue2j8mddbcdhfbb9m4zmx1fac
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• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

• Add this session to your calendar, here. 

 

https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/47ge0dtv96buum00h00yj6cd4t
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/g3rhftmp1cx46p5s554rt32xxn
https://eventactions.com/eventactions/wwami-project-echo#/actions/atmc/gta21u34eztbaw9d2sc7e22r6u
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Figure 1Medicaid Information Release MA23-01 Pharmacy PDL
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Figure 2: Medicaid Information Release MA23-03
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Provider Training Opportunities 
 

You are invited to attend the following webinars offered by Gainwell Technologies Regional 

Provider Relations Consultants.  

 

March: Claims Adjustments 

This course will assist you in adjusting claims on the Trading Partner Account for quick resolution. 

 

Training is delivered at the times shown in the table below. Each session is open to any region, 

but space is limited to 25 participants per session, so please choose the session that works best 

with your schedule. To register for training, or to learn how to register, visit 

www.idmedicaid.com. 

 

 March April May 

 

Claims 

Adjustments 

PEA New 

Enrollment 

PEA Maintenance 

10-11:00 AM 

MT 

3/15/2023 4/19/2023 5/17/2023 

3/16/2023 4/20/2023 5/18/2023 

3/21/2023 4/18/2023 5/16/2023 

     

2-3:00 PM 

MT 

3/8/2023 4/12/2023 5/10/2023 

3/9/2023 4/13/2023 5/11/2023 

3/16/2023 4/20/2023 5/18/2023 

3/21/2023 4/18/2023 5/16/2023  

 

If you would prefer one-on-one training in your office with your Regional Provider Relations 

Consultant, please feel free to contact them directly. Provider Relations Consultant contact 

information can be found on page 47 of this newsletter. 

  

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
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DHW Resource and Contact Information 
 

DHW Website https://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/  

Idaho CareLine 2-1-1 

1 (800) 926-2588 

Medicaid Program Integrity Unit P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0036 

prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov 

Hotline: 1 (208) 334-5754 

Fax: 1 (208) 334-2026 

Telligen 1 (866) 538-9510 

Fax: 1 (866) 539-0365 

http://IDMedicaid.Telligen.com 

Healthy Connections Regional Health Resource Coordinators 

Region I 

Coeur d'Alene 

1 (208) 666-6766 

1 (800) 299-6766 

Region II 

Lewiston 

1 (208) 799-5088 

1 (800) 799-5088 

Region III 

Caldwell 

1 (208)-334-4676 

1 (800) 494-4133 

Region IV 

Boise 

1 (208) 334-4676 

1 (800) 354-2574 

Region V 

Twin Falls 

1 (208) 736-4793 

1 (800) 897-4929 

Region VI 

Pocatello 

1 (208) 235-2927 

1 (800) 284-7857 

Region VII 

Idaho Falls 

1 (208) 528-5786  

1 (800) 919-9945 

In Spanish 

(en Español) 

1 (800) 378-3385 

 

Insurance Verification 
 

HMS 

PO Box 2894 

Boise, ID 83701 

1 (800) 873-5875 

1 (208) 375-1132 

Fax: 1 (208) 375-1134 

  

http://www.healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/
mailto:prvfraud@dhw.idaho.gov
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Gainwell Technologies Provider and Participant Services 
Contact Information 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies Provider Services Fax Numbers 
 

Provider Enrollment 1 (877) 517-2041 

Provider and Participant Services 1 (877) 661-0974 

 

  

Provider Services 

MACS 

(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4272 

1 (208) 373-1424 

Provider Service Representatives 

Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4272 

1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail 
idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com 

idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com 

Mail 
P.O. Box 70082 

Boise, ID 83707 

Participant Services 

MACS 

(Medicaid Automated Customer Service) 

1 (866) 686-4752 

1 (208) 373-1432 

Participant Service Representatives 

Monday through Friday, 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. MT 

1 (866) 686-4752 

1 (208) 373-1424 

E-mail idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com  

Mail – Participant Correspondence 
P.O. Box 70081 

Boise, ID 83707 

 Medicaid Claims 

Utilization Management/Case Management 
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

CMS 1500 Professional  
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 
P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

UB-04 Institutional 

Crossover/CMS 1500/Third-Party Recovery 

(TPR) 

P.O. Box 70084 

Boise, ID 83707 

Financial/ADA 2006 Dental 
P.O. Box 70087 

Boise, ID 83707 

mailto:idproviderservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idproviderenrollment@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:idparticipantservices@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Provider Relations Consultant (PRC) Information 
 

Region 1 and the state of 
Washington 

1 (208) 202-5735 
Region.1@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 2 and the state of Montana 
1 (208) 202-5736 
Region.2@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 3 and the state of Oregon 
1 (208) 202-5816 
Region.3@gainwelltechnologies.com  
 

Region 4 
1 (208) 202-5843 
Region.4@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 5 and the state of Nevada 
1 (208) 202-5963 
Region.5@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 6 and the state of Utah 
1 (208) 593-7759 
Region.6@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 7 and the state of Wyoming 
1 (208) 609-5062 
Region.7@gainwelltechnologies.com 
 

Region 9 all other states (not 
bordering Idaho) 
1 (208) 609-5115 
Region.9@gainwelltechnologies.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

mailto:Region.1@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.2@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.3@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.4@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.5@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.6@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.7@gainwelltechnologies.com
mailto:Region.9@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Digital Edition 

MedicAide is available online by the fifth of each month at www.idmedicaid.com. There may be 

occasional exceptions to the availability date as a result of special circumstances. The electronic 

edition reduces costs and provides links to important forms and websites.  

  

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

Gainwell Technologies  

PO Box 70082 

Boise, Idaho 83707 

  

MedicAide is the monthly  

informational newsletter for  

Idaho Medicaid providers.  

Editor: Shannon Tolman 

 

If you have any comments or suggestions, 

please send them to: 

Shannon Tolman, 

MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov 
Medicaid – Communications Team 

P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0009 

Fax: 1 (208) 364-1811 

http://www.idmedicaid.com/
mailto:MedicaidCommunications@dhw.idaho.gov

